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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
N/S North Point Boulevard, 30° NW * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
of centerline Rosebank Avenue
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District
(3706 North Point Boulevard) * CASE NO. 00-416-XA
Deborah A. & John T. Derwart, *
Legal Owners

and *
Tom Warnick, Lessee

Petitioners *

# ok ok ok ok & & ok ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Deborah and John
Derwart. The Petitioners are requesting a Special Exception to allow the storage of inflammable
liquids above ground and Variances as follows: (a) from Sections 102.2 and 238.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a distance of 17.5 fi. between buildings in lieu of
the required 60 ft.; (b) from Section 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit side yard setbacks of 18 ft. and
24.8 ft. in lieu of the required 30 fi. respectively; and from Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit
a 0 ft. setback for display of materials in the front yard in lieu of the required 15 fi. The hearing
involves property located 3706 North Point Boulevard, which property is zoned BR. The subject
property has been owned by Mr. and Mrs. Derwart for the past 25 years. The subject property
consists of 0.4 acres, more or less, zoned BR and is located at the intersection of North Point
Boulevard and Rosebank Avenue.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special exception and variance request were John
Derwart, owner of the property and Tom Warnick, the lessee of the site. There were no protestants

or other citizens in attendance
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Testimony and evidence indicated that Mr. Derwart purchased the property in 1975 and
operated an insurance business from the 12 story structure located thereon. He operated his
business for 13 years up until 1988. In 1989, Mr. Warnick leased the subject property from the
owner and has operated his business at the site for the past 11 years. Mr. Warnick is in the business
of selling and manufacturing lawn ornaments or statuary from the subject property.

Mr. Warnick testified that he manufactures concrete lawn ornaments in the one-story metal
shed located on the property. He has various moulds on hand wherein he pours a concrete solution
in order to form the different statues and lawn ornaments which are sold to members of the public.
He has been doing this from the subject property for the past 11 years. There has never been any
complaints regarding his business during that 11 year period.

Approximately 3 years ago, Mr. Warnick constructed the one-story metal shed building on the
subject property. He proceeded through the “Development Review Committee” (DRC) process and
was given permission to proceed with the installation of the metal shed. However, no permit was
obtained. As a result of now attempting to get the permit for the building, the variances that are
being requested, as well as the special exception, are necessary in order for his business to continue
from the property.

As to the special exception request, Mr. Warnick testified that he stores approximately 15-20
gallons of a methanol solution that is used in the process of creating this concrete statuary.
Apparently, the moulds that are used in creating these statues are coated with this methanol solution
prior to the concrete being poured into the mould. This prevents the concrete from sticking to the
mould itself, allowing the statute to be formed and the mould removed. The inflammable liquids
that are stored on the property are not sold to the general public, but are used in the manufacturing
of these statues. Mr., Warnick testified that his business for the past 11 years has been regulatly

inspected by the Fire Department who are aware of the storage of this methanol solution. The Fire
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Department has no objection to the storage of the inflammable liquids so long as they are stored in a
particular location on the property with which Mr. Warnick complies. He has never had a violation
with the Fire Department.

In addition to manufacturing these statues, Mr. Warnick also displays various lawn ornaments
on the property for sale to the general public. He also sells his statues to retailers in and around the
Baltimore area and in southern Pennsylvania. The yard area in front of the subject property is
covered with the various lawn ornaments that Mr. Warnick offers for sale, which is very common
for this type of sales business. Mr. Warnick indicated that all of his immediate neighbors
surrounding his property have never complained about his business during the past 11 years. He
simply wishes to continue to operate his business from the subject property and needs the variances
as well as the special exception in order to continue to do so.

Given the lack of opposition from any resident of the area, as well as the fact that he has
operated from this location for the past 11 years without objection, I find that the variance request,
as well as the special exception request should be granted.

It is clear the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) permit the storage of
inflammable liquids by special exception. It is equally clear that said storage would not be
detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it must be determined if the conditions as
delineated in Section 502.1 are satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which would show that the
storage met the prescribed standards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations. The Petitioner has shown that the proposed use would be conducted
without real detriment to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The
facts and circumstances do not show that the storage at this particular location described by

\Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 would have any adverse impact above and beyond that inherently



 FEING

._
M

%

T g
e i ¥

Fae-

e
et

7

I R

associated with such a special exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v.
Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The storage will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality, nor
tend to create congestion in roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes of
the property’s zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of
the B.C.ZR,

As to the variance requests, an area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and their property. McLean v.
Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must
meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the
use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance

unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant
as well as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation

than that applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

3)

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been established
that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which is the subject of
this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the
use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief

requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets the

| spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these Petitions
held, and for the reasons given above, the relief requested in the special exception and variance
should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this ﬁé Mday of May, 2000, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s Special Exception Request pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow the storage of inflammable liquids above ground, be and is
hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitions for Variance: (a) from Sections 102.2 and
238.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a distance of 17.5 ft.
between buildings in lieu of the required 60 ft.; (b) from Section 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit
side yard setbacks of 18 ft. and 24.8 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. respectively; and from Section
238.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a 0 fi. setback for display of materials in the front yard in lieu of
the required 15 ft, be and are hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30)

days of the date of this Order.

TIMOTHY'M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner ' Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Mayﬁé 2000

Mr. & Mrs. John T. Derwart
9190 Twiford Court
Ellicott City, Maryland 21042

RE: Petitions for Special Exception & Variance
Case No. 00-416-XA
Property: 3706 North Point Boulevard

Dear Mr, Derwart:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Office of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\/&M%ﬁ; /6 boroco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

¢ Ms, Bernadette L. Moskunas
M & H Development Engineers, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Maryland 21286

Mr. John Warnick
3706 North Point Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

LAY, Printed wath Saybean Ink 1a] ' ;
20 M s Easitl Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Petitfon for Specﬁl Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #2370, Novi Pount Blud
which is presently zoned _©[%

_ This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manaﬂemant. The undersigned, iegai

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimore County, to use the
herein dascribed property for

S"}D\“t?{ 0 '{1 ‘u\q‘ClQﬂMfw\aéle },‘?u,‘gﬁr 2 , Q‘LOU(’,
g Tut-uao?.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Speclal Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

'Felaury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): S
Dobaoalt A DECUAL

Name - Type or Print éame - Tyjj; Print , :
a

Elgnature
Address Telephone No, Name - Type or Print

o ol T Devusid
City ~ Slate Zip Code io

VA 7T )] 137

?;37 A ﬂ;’/ /5‘;& 57); é (/,& #Tele ho?ze/ ;::.
Name - Type or Print City %) Cd'tfé &’fy /,{psmte . y M.ip Code

Signature na . MOSIELAALS
NV!] m%: H \’)&\!o-l,opwwwf WSI\M/M.I%
Gy eue,
oo Podgl  Room, 10\ [ 45)YC280ko
Telephone No. A%:I%?ef VY 4 X / %
i Towson, M0 2280 _
State 2Zip Code City State Zip Code
QFFICE USE ONLY
i ‘ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
oo -xA 'UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By __ 3/ Date /5760




structures.
2.

3.

NG

4
3 imi

]

eG4

B e e B 1]

o .
e

i

e
e

o
b
2 ~7w B

1

po

Pe&tition for®*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at #2770, Novth Pown b Blvo

which is presently zoned _ P2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega!
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described ﬁ\ the description and plat attached heretc ana
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} /00, 2 ,«4 225,/ 4 pormit a distees o 15 gy
hetw een bur‘lflu?; in frew ot Hhe Fequived 6o 'Ha)' Section 2382 s peranit side yavd setbacles ‘

bl H ol e fen o ke repuived 308, respeclivel, o gud Sectin. 2389 Jo

"PPW\"?L a 2eve L setbock (o displey of omaterials e rad yard e Liew b Fhe repuired 1547,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore Coun?, to the zcning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicaa
property 1s not wide enough to allow 60' between existing

hardship or practical difficulty) 1. wWidth o
he dimensilon would still be less than 60' 1f the one building was razed and relocated

The display of the merchandise needs to be displayed in the front yard because of the position
of the parking lot and the existing building on the property.
The location of the principle dwelling does not allow for a parking lot In the front of the

property. There would be too much congestion in the area of the entrance if not located in

the rear.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varianca, advertising, posting, etc. and further a?
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Bait

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the p(operty which

' ]
' Eo.t e subject of this Petition.

| Nesweny 4 DELIE]

Name - Type or Print - Type of Print -

ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
imore County.

Slgnature . re __//

oY T D&kl

Address - Telephene No. Name - Type of, Print//ﬂ(

City State ~ Zip Code re

Attorney For Petitioner: G109 Ty oo (7 YD -HI= (35S

Address . Telapljone No.
Al CH A 2
Name - Type of Print City State Zip Coge
Eﬁlgn e - skunwas
‘T M &t Deve MMDMMM. lne.

H'Cra any Name (/ - day v evr,
T 20 &. dopon Poad om0 (ARRI8-9000
rrs Telephone No. Address | . Telephone No.

0 21
: State Zip Code g%Mo—mbM l State Zip Code
Q SE ONLY
- N oo xn T ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
€ INO. N N
' A BLE FGQR HEARING
| gzieﬁiﬁy ., Date __4/5/5¢

9/15198



ZONING DESCRIFTION FOR #3706 NORTH FOINT BOULEVARD

BEGINNING at a polnt on the north eide of North Foint Boulevard which ie 150
feet wide at the distance of 30" northwest of Rosebank Avenue which is 60 feet wide;
thence running N 49 degrees OF minutes W, 120,12 feet; thence N 39 degrees 10
minutes E, 125,00 feet; thence S 49 degrees O minutes E, 150.00 feet; thenoe 3 39
degrees 10 minutes W, 8,30 feet; thence N 49 degrees O1 minutes W, 30.00 feet and
thence S 39 degress 10 minutes W, 118,70 fest to the Foint of Beginning, containing
16,875 square feet, more or less. As recorded in deed Liber 5277, follo 639,

Aleo krnown as #3708 North Foint Boulevard and lecated in the 16th. Election

District, 7th, Councilmaric District.

J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.

MéH Development Engineers, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road

Shell Building, Room 101

. Toweon, MD 21286
(#10)828-9060



" NOTIGE QF ZONING HEARING r .

. The Zoning Commissloner of Balimore ‘County, by author-

. Wil hold a public hearlng ln

ly of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Satimare Gounty
on the prop-

avly identified herain as follows: K
+ Case: # 00-416-XA .

3708 Nosth Polnt Boulevard
N/ North Point Boutevard, 30° NW

of centerting Rosebank Avanue

15th Elegtion District — 7th Counctnanic Distrlct

. Legal Owner(s): Deborah A, & John T. Derwart
Spactal Exception; for the storage of Inflammable lqulds
above ground, Variance: to permlt a distance of 17.5 fest
batween bufldings in lleu of the required 60 feet; to parmit

[ sdn yard setbacks of 18 fagt and 24.8 faat In Yau of the ro-

" quired 30 feet; and to permit & zaro foot sethack for display

of matarials in lleu of the reguired 15 faet, -
Hearing: Wednesday, May 24, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in

. Room 407, Gounty Couris Bullding, 401 Basley Avenue,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commisslonsr for Baltimore County
NGTES: (1) Hearlngs are Handicapped Accessibla; for spe-
tial accommadations Pleasa Contact the Zoning Commis-
sionar’s Office at (410) 887-4386. '
{2) For information -concarning the Flle and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Difice at [410) 887-3381,
J15/631 Mav

®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,

5) 1 (I , 2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of I

5l4|

successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on , 2000

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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Posted at 3706 North Point Rdl.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 00-418-XA
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{John T. Derwart)
DATE OF Hearlng
{ 5-24-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

3706 North Point Road Baltimore, Maryland 21222

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 5-8-00
{MONTH, DAY YEAR)

SINCERELY,

T oSBT

(SIGNATURE OF S1GN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
3706 North Point Boulevard, N/S North Pt Blvd, 30' NW  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
of ¢/l Rosebank Ave

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: John T, & Deborah A. Derwart * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

* Case No. 00-416-XA

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of April, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Bernadette L. Moskunas, M & H Development Eng., Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101,

Towson, MD 21286, representative for Petitioners.
s ¢ *
wm an/m-Mﬂ——/\-_—a

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office
County Office Building

Balti
Da t;lniore EO}H}?’ < and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an : Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 27, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoniné Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-416-XA

3706 North Point Boulevard

N/S North Point Boulevard 30" NW of centerhne Rosebank Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Deborah A. & John T. Derwart

Special Exception for the storage of inflammable liquids above ground. Variance to
permit a distance of 17.5 feet between buiidings in lisu of the required 60 feet; to permit
side yard setbacks of 18 feet and 24.8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; and to permit
a zero foot sethack for display of materials in lieu of the required 15 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, May 24, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Dlrector o e

C: Deborah & John Derwart, 9190 Twiford Court, Ellicott City 21043
M&H Development Engineers, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Room 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 9, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Printed with Soybean |nk
%& on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 9, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Tom Warnick 410-288-6382
3706 North Point Boulevard
Dundalk, MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-416-XA

3706 North Point Boulevard

N/S North Point Boulevard, 30' NW of centerline Rosebank Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Deborah A. & John T. Derwart

Special Exception for the storage of inflammable liquids above ground. Variance to
permit a distance of 17.5 feet between buildings in lieu of the required 60 feet; to permit
side yard setbacks of 18 feet and 24.8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; and to permit
a zero foot setback for display of materials in lieu of the required 15 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, May 24, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

/A
W/ﬁy ((’{i""";;ff"‘r A famrm
Qgﬂ’f’:wgg ARy | 55]

avrence B. Schmail

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAGT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

AT g,

The_Baitimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. RS L

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or INews e V

ltem Number or Case Number: DO ~ 9(/ 6~ XA
Petitioner: | 0w Wavmcle- o
Address or Location: #2706 NoA Pownt Blvadl.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___7 O WJIABHNIc& CEE .

Address: _2370C Nog 7-/ ﬁI'AIT 5[{//7 o -
Lo Oplk, MO D feddd

Telephone Number: __ /0 28§63 5

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 19, 2000

Ms. Bernadette L. Moskunas

M & H Development Engineers, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101

Towson MD 21286

Dear Ms. Moskunas:
RE: Case Number 00-416-XA , 3706 North Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoninog Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
5, 2000. o

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are aftached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency. ‘

Sincerely,
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

P, census 2000

[N

G P e o™ Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

April 18, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail

Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE:

Property Owner: See Below

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF APRIL 17, 2000

ITEM NO.:{416/ 423, 424,

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB' TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Prinled wilh Soybean ink

on Recycled Papar



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley//ﬁ
DATE: April 25, 2000 RECEIVED MAY ¢ g 209

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #416
Turtletown Gardens and Gifts

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 17, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Consetvation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: April 20, 2000



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 26, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management R E C
EIVED MAY ¢ 8 2000
FROM: Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 3706 North Point Blvd.
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 416
Petitioner: Deborah A, Derwart
Zoning: BR.
Requested Action: Special Exception/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

A field inspection conducted by the Office of Planning revealed that the subject property suffers
from deferred maintenance. Planning staff believes the property should be brought up to an acceptable
standard. Furthermore, on October 25, 1999, inspector Jeffrey Perlow (under Violation Notice # 116647)
cited the petitioner for various zoning violations. To date, the petitioner has not abated the violations
noted in the citation.

The subject Special Exception/Variance was filed pursuant to the citation mentioned above. The
Office Planning does not support the Special Exception/Variance request as this office has determined
that such an approval would circumvent the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and would be
detrimental to neighborhood.

If the Special Exception/Variance is approved, it should be contingent upon the abatement of all
violations addressed in Violation Notice # 116647 (see attached).

Prepared by:

Section Chief: W

AFK:MAC:

AM16.doc
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. i@ Inspections and Enforcament

a o

g:“:::ﬁeri?f Pn;rmrts and . County Office Building

0 P | t Management 11 Wast Chesapeaka Avenue
Sveloamen Jeme Towson, Maryland 21204

de Er;forcement: 410~ 887-3351 Extension

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3520
Building Inspachon: 410-387-

Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3980

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE
VIQLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24. OR 28 OF THE

Vielation Notice No,

116647

Case Ng.:
Election District } Permit Na. ﬁ C? - 6 ? /76
JOHN T, DERWART
Name (s) D ) | L PERWART -
Addrass ﬂ_lqo TWIFDRD CT. LL} g D CH3~ Ry

Location of Violati;Jn (if different than address) 37 06 NORTH PO! NT RLYD,

CVenicie L:é:\ense No.b T = e =
CTY LE ML
L';['IO_GTL&:-E w ARDE N LTS

TH_POINT ALyupd, LTIMORE MB 2|
ol UNLAV:IrFULLY VIOLATE ?ng gOLLOWJNG ﬁ%LTIN%R%é%\JNTY LAWS.

Vehicle ID>

County Code- Z90ing Regu!g;igns:

WR6-1a) [q) §§ 101~ uje ¥, Iding

§§ §§(3 Q7
SORA7S60,+75 00,

B§w|ding Code (BOCA): Livability Code (18-66):

§§__ §%

§§ 3§

investment Property Act 7-66): Electrical Code (NEC):

§¢ §9 _—

Blymbing Gode (NSRC): Rwelling (CABQ):

H___

§§
Other:§8. 2L AN« a4, 9
COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS:

@swme AND DISPLAY oF LAWN DRy PERM) IN THE

©
5

‘;AQET PROVIDED THE LAWN 0RNAMEN TS RE [ET8ACr 35 Feer FRom THe
0 PRD

IZ LINE, REMOVE pf RELLCATE LAUN DRAMMENTS PRom Tue
A5 EEET SETBACK ARES CBIAIN TxTRACK VAR &N CE.
TT3RA F £ W [#) BYELROUA
WITST BENERTT OF A {PECIAL EXCEPT/ON! Emeye INFLAMMARLE
L18wi Dy ﬁﬂq[g,g %ig&g CR FiLe PETITAON FoR $PECI 8l E;gEg:_r[;lgg ngzﬁmc._
NOWEALL 8 TAYy AND JICR ACESTeny {TRUCTURE TN FRONT YARS, REMe LR
OBTAIN Wse PERM!T/A.UD A

PPEOVED;!I&;DL.A .
DPERATION oF AN OFEN DUNMP, CRASE OPERAT I on) s,
L

P N oF A Jumd Y AR EASE OPERAT InNC

YOU ARE HFREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON QR BEFORE
Ll s 99 FAILURETOCOMPLYV?,L,,RESULTINTHE PENALTIES DESGRIBED ON

!

3

THE REVERSE SIDE OF Tiis vioLATION Notice,
DATE lssusoz‘L%ziixﬁj\;

CURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION BF THE FORBSOING VIOLEIATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION 0F ope
INSPECTICNS AND ENFORCEMENT. { !

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN;
DATE ISSUED; INSPECTOR;

—_————
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE,
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

INSPECTOR;

———

AGENCY

e—




Parris N. Glendening

A Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror |
R State Highway Administration Jofin D, Poroar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: 4 . 1700

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4. |, ™ 2.
Permits and Development Management -

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Jackson:
We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection

reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/}Jg {51

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

74 il

//f Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS

YIRS



B’TIMORE COUNTY MARYLQID
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: April 14, 2000
TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM; Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJECT: Item No.: 416
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Deborah A, Derwart
Contract Purchaser: n/a
Property Address: 3706 North Point Bivd.
Location Description: N/S of North Point Blvd., 30" N/W of centerline of
Rosebank Ave.
| VIOLATION.INFORMATION{ - - -CasoNo.:. .- - f99’;69?&&9‘9;5364 af
Defendants:  John T. Derwart & Deborah A. Derwart
(Property Owner)
Turtletown Garden & Gifts (Tenant)

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Don Rascoe, PDM M.S. 1105

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

Photographs including dates taken

9, Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

12, Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
14, Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

Lol B Gl s e

DDQGQQQDDDDD%D

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/mge
cc: Jeff Perlow, Code Enforcement Officer & Rodney Larrick, Code Inspections Officer
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B A, 6}HEPERSON(S)CHARGED(, RN
SRR LS T A ; ) wmag.m R
1. itis mpqrtatf read’
you with the commf‘s{;»}qﬂ?éfg%" ' o m« 3 e

2. If you fail o correct the v:oiétnons noted by the date d:ctated YOu coule
be penalized by a firie orimprisoitimarit, 'cﬁf“bbth PYVAuSs

Ppt—— ug.-ann

3. A Iawyer can aive’ lmportant assistam:e to you (@) on how to correct the
violatiori(s} i} 6idgr fo avoid trial, or (by'a: il it yu's Tail to correct the violation(s
noted. He can help to dgtermme whether there aré any “Héfenses to the charge:
against you or any' CIrcun‘l tances he Ipful fo you that should be brought at the
trial. A lawyer can. help. y uJ:oy de !opmg and presentmg mformatlon which
could affect how You corr the vrofatlon(j) cited.

4. You have beere "iﬁred on the (é:i“gr”s‘?ié side Pto }:orrec:t the_violation(s
cited by a date c:ertaiﬁ.jm. e :u comply With the deadling’ statad is ¢

misdemeanor, A' conwcﬂgn\ for' gach vﬁation . Subjects you to potential fines ¢
$200, $500, or $1000’ per day"ﬁe‘r“vrorauon dependmg on the violation, or o¢
days in jail, or both. .M.*._m,m ;,u.,jw ,s,,.ﬂ..ﬁ,.‘n__.,-

5. itis your respensi gbtai a “required perm:t(s) to correct the
' cited violation(s). AL r%g ipun e n%ccgyr dance with ‘applicable | aws, Code

of Baltimore County Rwegulationa, and standards

6. Upon correctr0n ot lhese \nolatloné contact the inspector for &
reinspection. If you have any ”qt:esﬂons contact the inspector promptly.
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LR Baltim 'T» ounty . , -

Depart.:.i ofPerntsand S e e v West m.npeakeAvenue

Development Management ' Towson, Maryland 21204
(S-S ERERE LK A L R4 .o

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351. Extension

Building Inspaction: 41 0-887-3953

- Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
E!ectrlcal Inspection: 410-887-3960

- ':,'{;; Y uh
BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

tpre aptoe

SERVE ON RESIDENTAGENT/CEEEORATE OFFJ'CER (iF AEPL!CABLE)

Jb\f\h Devw a\v% Citaﬁoncficgefo.sj ¢ L)( |
Name (s) D (—.‘.B O A [,\ A De \’WOWT

Address q\“"iO - “"l ‘CBM C_+ E \\\COH— C“r }\

D LR e R 2o U 210 1
Ll \: i ] P ) - Lf
Owner kf Occupant El - - Related Cllations

Location and Date (s} of Vlolauon 2 70 é NOY?L{/\_ @ iin + }z / V(/
21222
"// 26 / 79

Vehicle License No.: a . \faﬁicle 1D:

B Bt e ey . g

wat e n s S

IT 1S FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, IF APPLICABLE):

§ 1B01(DR) § 1a01RC2) < § 1A02(RC3) § 1a03(RCa) § 1A04(RCS)

§ 200(RAE) § 202r08)  § 204(RO) § 205(0R1) § 206(0R2)

§ 20703  § 21088 7§ 216}3MM) § 221(BMB) § 229(CBYBLR)

§ 2308L) § 2338M) § 236(BR) § 240(MR) § 247(MLR)

§ 253ML) § as6(MH) - - e A%
. ’ r

/944 Rolh ' \2

1) /0. /

» ! evm:# rcou,veJ j(‘;,‘/ AYXx2Y éw/c/fm

3) T “ —_— '.:3’,

4) G e 1"*"’58)

e gerte T
i (TRTN

(Unless otherwise noted, all refer-e'nc.es are( fo zﬁnlnﬁ regulations.)

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND
DIRECTIONS

AGENCY
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T x.lu;‘_=.§qul‘si&‘.i:;i“a{ﬁ'ﬁ"‘hf«'jlj'stk\ill?lw\ak:\;‘):rh:héif;ﬁdmﬂf!ﬁh:iﬁd:_’:.;.‘f!’.m'hr-mbu\ls..ad PRI
T N B .

[ L,

113 NoTICE To L _ENDANT (2

1y Pursuant fo Section!1-8{f ltimore . & penalty Eaa heen assassed as a result of
the viotation cited herain,iq.ygh&gmgunt indicated: sl e en, L
Rt Rdnt - il :

iy

’ P

A HEE

R TTROTRN LTy [ ‘ R
i HRIEES ] Do oD

If you do not contest this__cital.i,dr'll‘irdti'ﬁmﬂét' bﬁyfjﬁ[& pétiglty by check or money order, payaple to the
director of finance, Baltimore County, Maryland, and return a copy of this citation with paymant to.

l".)lnac}v;ucri g[ﬁﬁ\e:frqltsra'gg:l;pgge]g ment Managerent
L 1 U T L]} ".""-..‘4' f _-",c\ ey | J‘iﬁ, .
Amd ) cgunty bfﬁce Buﬂd}ng, Room ?11

C e 113 west'cné‘gapeakg Avenué - J
S f‘:) S Towsoq,Mar?fa'ﬁt‘fZW_zM J ’w!_ oL

0 -
n (15) davs from the date of

e FrAH
""Ql.'tz A{V\

M}T HoovEm| T
Reix 16 A48°257M 7,5 OO

At this hearing, you are aﬁ&ifled to bse”rgprﬁg ntedfpwqh\éttgrney, present witnesses and evidence.
and cross-examine any wit

cused against you' -An attorney can be helpful to you by: (a) explaining
the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at trial, and (c) helping you to get a fair penaity if found .
wiolation . ) )

e e i ren 1 A ArAEA Y A T ST

3)  Tins pre-scheduled hearing will be cancelad if you choose to pay the assessed penalty or if you
fal to request the hearing in writing within the time required, Failure to contest the citation or
proposed assessment of penalty, if any;tby elther not paying the penaity or by not requesting the
quasi-judicial heanng, shall result in the citation and its penalty becoming a non-appealable, final
arder of the code official. Failure to appear at the requested hearing will alsa result in the citation anc
civil penalty becoming a non-appealable, final or}d‘er of the code official.

: C e e "»'.r:;v; Ay '1'”13/1 i ‘.;"""m Py A e
4)  If you are the dwriér'lgo?f‘\, hg ’;;m;)g‘ W, ;g}lﬁig%‘o;ﬁ) 'ftﬁ; assessed penalty shall constitute a lier
on the property and shall be callectible I the "i'éme'ms;iqne’r;,a‘(\d to the same extent as real estare
taxes. In addition, failure to correct the violation(s)” shall result in appropriate judicial action for
enforcement, including civil contempt, which could rasult in imprisonment.

1

| do solemnly affirm tha‘l' theaéontéﬁ
nformation, and peljel.

15 wsit;t‘e.dl
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Casars £

glazfis
. Tt &

. ITPAF L a d .
Date o napactor's Signature
' g P WELT o
Citation must be served by: e 7 79 4 .
! T i 1
‘ ; ]

Detach and send the completed form ,bgiovyfté:, T UV

Directar ot Permits and Development Management
SN v ,{;?_‘c\’:ountx e tceBﬂdEljr.lgi Roomt11 -
vt ”'111‘We§thhqsapeéke Averue
L0 L Towson, MD 21204

7

5

Citation Number - ._.4‘...4‘“..‘-\....--««-»&.,.3}..,.;(?. R R

. .NOTIGEQF/NTENTION TO DEFEND.

| hereby elect to stand trial before the code Qfﬁ_cial or Hesignee for the violation(s) charged in thig

cetation. R L
{ AN R T €3 9ME D g
\ AP

Date S, eUrHA TRATAGSRGDelendant (Pleass Print Your Name and Sign)
RIS Le
Address s
LY i T g o TR CARL IR - TR
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Code Insp” ~™ns and Enforcemeant
County O1 suilding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Battin ;s 3ounty
Depa vt of Permits and
Development Managemen

' ) Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Bulldlng nspec on A10-0¢ Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

it a

he rane z‘ 1__:\Q¢ "':\u“ ey ‘.‘v

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

'VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3‘ 7.18,"24,'0R 26 OF THE , Violation Notice No.
 BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 l 6 8 4 7
CODES, REGULAT]ONS AN‘D Poucms AS
INDICATED BELOW SR C%?eqNo é 9
Election Dlstrlct "_" Pemit No. ’7

JO i T ; WART
Name (s) DE.BF((J%AH‘ DAERDER\UART

" Address "qu “TWIFORD CL,ELL!COTT CITY, MB AIAR= [Far

dey ' .

Location of Vlolatlon (if different than address) ' 370¢ NORTH POINT RLVD,

Vehlcle License No.; _ Vehicle ID:

OUW GARDG Ns &
o R et ﬂﬁ.ﬁé»ﬁALTm/%ke%%Nws

§§as_@: fa\
§8 —

gséuulngmg (BOCA):
§§

Investment Property Act ( 7-68): = Electrical Code (NEC).
5 2 - D

? Eh&mb.!nQ.Q.Q.da (NSPC) R Dwelling (CABO):

8 §8
R 0ther§§2CPm So8,9

COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS:

STORAGE AND PISPLAY oF ; WE 2
'; RE CETHAT 35 FEET FRom 7 -¢
RO {al MOVE oR R LAWN DENAMEN s T

B FEET SETBACK i OB N !ETSACK VﬁFMNCE-
ORA ;ﬁnu PS Al R EALEY ARSYELROL
&‘SH%}T rs&na lT oF AR.L';ECML Excep-r;aw, hb.muut. 1m.—mmmns:..g¢
{

T

DPE ATION oF AN oPEN ovne, crmse DPERAT Towes,
Ju i»( YARD, CEASE COPERATIANG

YOU ARE Hi REBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE
) _LLE%S_EB, FAILURE TO COMPLY WiLL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
...’ THE REVERS SIDEOF sw LATION NOTICE. () Qp ﬂ/\ /

" DATE |ssuen- o 1% qq o INSPECTOR: W Ad J,(jZ

T “I7 0 STOP WORK NOTICE JF:[}E{‘-'&‘-( FERLL L.
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
“You SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
"PERMlTS OBTAlNED WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE |SSUED' INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.
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Code Inspeptions and Enforcement
:r, County Offt. -~ uilding
7% 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson Maryland 21204
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Departmunt of Permi!s and
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;)l b

Coide Enforcement - 387 33515 - F
Bullding Inspaction: 410-887- 3953 RN : Electrlcailnspactlon 410- 887—3960
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BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE
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2YOU_ARE REBY ‘ORDERED_TO CQRRECT ‘THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE
FAILURE TO compw WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
30 HE REVERSE smz? THIS OLATIClN NO)TIC._E$
DATE ISSUED: i *msr'r-:c'ron /; 0“4""1'? Aary 774

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALl WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. GRS LT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED: ey %77 INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALT!ES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY I AGENCY




ent of Permits and Development Man: ent
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

L’h—n Baltimore County, Maryland |
Déwn

In the Matter of .~ Civil Citation No. 99-5364

John T. Derwart o 3706 North Point Bivd.
Deborah A. Derwart T T

Respondents
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFQRCEMENT HEARING QFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the
Department of Permits and Development 'Management on 10 February 2000, for a
hearing on a citation for violations under the Baitimore County Code for failing to obtain
a building permit for a structure on property located at 3706 North Point Blvd.

Rodney Larrick, éode enforcement inspector, stated that the County inspectors
routinely check on all applications fbr permits after there has been no activity. The
property was inspected on or about 26 April 1999 and the inspector found that no
permit was issued for a 24' X 24' structure.

On 26 April 1999, the inspector issued a written correction notice pursuant to
§1-7(c), Baltimore County Cods, which described with particularity the nature of the
violation and the manner of correction. The corfection notice was marked in evidence
as PEx1 and was served on the Respondents. -

On 23 August 1999, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code
enforcement citation was issued. The citation was marked in evidence as PEx2 and

was legally served on the Respondents.



X
S

T\ﬁ Baltimore County, Maryland %

D ent of Permits and Development Managentr T T

_ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue: o
- Towson, Maryland 21204 " Lo

The citation described the 'violatioha as fellowe: Baltir’nore County Code, BOCA,
(1996), §107.1, permit required for 24' X 24" building. .Fdr'ther. the citation proposed a
civil penalty of $1,000 to be asseseed. A code enrorcem'ent hearing date was
scheduled for 7 October 1999. R -

The Respondent John T. Derwart appeared and testified. The tenant Tom
Warnick, also appeared and testtf ed.

The Respondent, Mr. Derwart stated that he apphed for a building permit in
1996. He was told that the permit would be issued and he assumed it would be all right
to erect the structure. See the-application fora eermit marked in evidence as ResEx1.

The Respondent, Mf. Warnick, at the same time applied for DRC approval and
subsequently received a letter from Baltimore County dated 9 December 1996 which
included the following sentence, "The DRC has determined that your broject meets the
requirements of a limited exemption etc."' He stated that he read this as an approval of
his request without reading the rest of the letter. The letter was marked in evidence as
ResEx2. The letter required the Respondent to submit drawings of the plan. The plan
he submitted ResEx3 was not approved and therefore the permrt has never been
| issued . '

" Pursuant to the correction notice and eubeequenr code enforcement citation
issued, and hearidg held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found as a matter of
law that code violations existed before 26 Aprit 1999, and the violations are continuing.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearmg Officer, this

{ & day of February 2000, as follows:
(1) A civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $1000 .
(2) The civil penaity in the amount of $1000 shal! be suspended on condition the
Respondents obtaln a building permit for the 24 X 24' structure on or before
31 March 2000. . If the Respondents fail to correct the violation in the time
allotted, or any extensmn granted, then the civil penalty imposed shall be
$1000.

o



- @

Baltimore County, Maryland

De ent of Permits and Development Mana ent g e s e e

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue:
Towson, Maryland 21204 :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the mspector, momtor the property to determlne

whether the violations have been corrected. . .

Stanley J. 8 héﬁiro /
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

Sigﬁed

N LS s FIRTE

The violator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g)(1), Baltimore County Code (effective June 6, 1997), an appeal to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals may be taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §1-7(g)(2) requires the
filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements
for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director.

e
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